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THE COURT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
- Preliminary Hearing Judge -

SARAJEY

Y'Pursuant to Article 35, paragraph 2), sub-paragroph h) and Anicle 226. parugraph 1) of
the Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina, | hereby issue the

INDICTMENT
charging:

RADE VESELINOVIC, son of Petko and Anica, maiden name Milovi¢, born on |

February 1944 in Cajnite, place of residence at Pale a1 bb /no number/ Podgrab Siree,

Personal ID No: 0102944(71328, Serbian by ethnicity, citizen of Bosnia and

Herzegovina, a pensioner, married, served his military service in 1963-1965, holds no
- rank of a reserve military ofTicer, registered in military records of Pale, indigent. has no
K prevuous conviclions, depmed of liberty on 29 November 2007 at 12:00 hours,
"currentl) in custody in the Dobhoj Penul Correctional Institution pursuvant to the

Decision No: X-KRN-05/46 issued by the Court of BiH on 28 February 2008, to

remund in custody until 29 April 2008 under the mentioned Decision or pending v
. new decision by the Court, represented by Milorad Radevid. a lawyer from Sarajevo,

I1n as much as he

During the period from early May 1992 up to late 1992, within a widespread and
svsiematic autack of the Republika Srpska Army (hereinaflter: RSA), members of the
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Miliary Policc and paramilitary formations, which was targeted against civilians of non-
Serbian ethnicity in the city of Sursjevo and Had%i¢) Municipality, as a member of the
Military Police of the RSA from Hedz2i¢i, knowing of such un attack, he carried out, nided -
and ubetted in the persecution of non-Serbian population in the area of Hadziéi
Municipality on political, national, ethnic, cultural and religious grounds by way of
killing. forcible relocation of people unlawful imprisonment, tonure. enforced:
disuppearances, immense suffering or violation of bodnly integrity or heuhth and by, other '
inhumane ucts perpetrated with the intention of causing great anguish, inflicting senuﬁa
bodily injuries and damaging their health in the way that; .

1. During the period from eurly May 1992 10 late 1992, 1ogether with other members
of the RSA from Hed2idi, he participated in the unlawful arrests of the non-Serbian
pupulation of Had2iéi and the villages of Zunovnica, Musidi, Binje2evo, Kuéice and other
surrounding places, who were taken 10 the detention centre in the Cultural-Sponts und
Recreational Centre Hall in Had2iéi, where they were beaten up and physically abused.
They also allowed unidentified members of parumilitary formations to iil-trear the
detained people by beating them up, requesting men to perform lewd acts among
themselves, gave them meagre food and took them 1o the front lines io dig trenches, cut
wood and do other hard labour,

2 On 20 May 1992, ogether with other members of the RSA from Hadiiéi;

including Dragan Pusare and Nemanja Jovi¢ié, he panticipated in the attack on the viilage
of Musiéi, Had2i¢i Municipalily, when civiliﬂns—
I < ¢ killed and a number of Bosniak civilians lrom the

viliage of’ Musiéi were unlawfully deprived of libeny and 1aken 10 the deleniion centre in
the Culiural-Spons and Recreational Centre Hall in Had2iéi, including:

3. On 16 May 1992, in the swreet in from of the Culiural Centre in HadzZiéi, while
escorting the unlawtully captured people 10 the detention centre in the Culiurai-Sports

and Recreational Centre Hall in Hadz2iéi, he fired from his auomatic rifle o[ R
a person of Croatian ethnicity, for no reason whatsoever and seriously wounded

him,

4, In fate May or early June 1992, when detained civilians [ NENGEEGEGE:nd
person whosc last name was [l \were taken out for forcible labour from the camp 10
the Cultural-Spons and Recreational Ceniee Hatl in Had2iéi, to transport by car a stove
from the place called Kudice towards Had2idi, he stopped them on their way to Had2iéi
and pullcd NN ou! of the car, swearing his Siprar’ mother, started 10 kick
and punch him all over his body, slappcd him in the face. then he pulled out his pistol and
whigped || o storicd blecding down his face and he still has scars on
his hcad as a consequence. He then pulled Maslo out of the car and siarted to kick and
punch him all over his body. put his pistol to his temple and threatened 1o kil him,

) Frunslotor’s note: Derogatory for Albaninns
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5. On an unspecified date in June 1992, together with o group of unidentified armed
members of the Republika Srpska Army, he came to Donji Hadziéi, where they found
and killed her from their fire arms,

6. On or about 4 July 1992, ogether with members of the Military Police from
Hadzi¢i, he errived in front of a building located a1 8 INA Street in Hadzidi, ‘entered the
building, brought ovt [ end took him away in an unknown direction in a
Pinzgauer vehicle and he disappeared without a trace,

7. On an unspecified date in fate 1992, close 10 the village of Brezo, HadZi¢i
Municipality, he ill-treated by stopping her in the road. He grabbed her
breasts, pushed her to a tree, leaned her against the tree and fired 2 number of bullets
above her head, deafening her,

Therefore, within 8 widespread and systematic aitack of the Republika Srpska Army on
the city of Sarajevo and area of HadZi¢i Municipality, knowing of such atack, he
perpetrated. aided and abelted in the persecution of population of non-Serbian ethnicity in
the area of Had?iéi Municipality on political, national, ethnic. cultural and religious
grounds by way of killings, forcible relocation of people, unlawful imprisonment, 1orture.
enforced disappearances, immense suffering or violation of bodily integrity or health and
by other inhumane acts perpetrated with the intention of causing great anguish, inflicting
serious bodily injuries and damaging their healih,

Wherchy, by carrying out the offences described in Counts -7 of the Indiciment, he
committed the criminal offence of Crimes against Humanity in violation of Article 172
(1) h) of the CC of BiH, as read with sub-paragreaphs a), c), d), ¢), f) und i) and as read
with Article 173 (1) a) of the CC of BiH, all in conjunction with Articles 29 and 180
(1) of the CC of BIH.

Therefore,
I hereby move the Court
1} To schedule the main trial and to summon:
1. The Prosccutor of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,
2. The suspect Rade Vesclinovié, currently in custody in the Doboj Penal

Correctional Fucility and his defence counsel, Milorad Radevié, o
lawyer from Sarajevo;

1}“- To adduce evidence as follows:
1.

“

8)  Tosummon and hear as witnesses:

B
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h) To henr us expert witness:

3. I

¢) To inspect the following evidence:

34. Judgment of the ICTY Trial Chamber in the case of Stanislav Galié No: IT- 98-29-T.
dated 3 December 2003;

35. Judgment of the ICTY Appellate Chamber in the case of Stanislav Gali¢ No: IT- 98-
29-A. dated 30 November 2006:

36. Judgment of the ICTY Trial Chamber in the case of Moméilo Krafisnik No: IT- 00-
39-T. dated 27 September 2006;

37. Suspect examination records No: KI-RZ-17/05 duted 29 November 2007: 12
February 2008: 31 March 2008: 8 April 2008 and 15 April 2008:

38. Crime scene forensic report. Sarajevo SSC No: 1040/96 dated | July 1996:

* 39. Crime scene forensic report, Sarajevo S5C No: 1041/96 dased | July 1996:

-
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0. Crime scene forensic report, Sarajeve SSC No: 1042/96 dated | July 1996:

#1. Crime scene forensic report. Sarajevo SSC No: 1043/96 daied | Julv 1996:

42. Record of questioning of the expert witness, _ Kri-89/96 dared |
Julvy 1996

43. Record o;l' exhumation and awtopsy of mortal remainy o_
of the Higher Court in Sorajevo No:Kri-89/96 of | July

1996.

44. Death ceriificate jbr-’o: 03/3-13-3173/2008 of 4 April 2008:

45. Dearh ceriificate for No: 03/3-13-3174/2008 of 4 April 2008:

46. Decision of the Basic Court in Konjic No: R-235/95 of 10 March 1995 siating that
vas killed on 20 Mayv 1992;

47. Death certificue for ” No: 03/3-13-3177/2008 of 4 April 2008;

48. Doctor ‘s certificate of death or_issued by doc:or& Joreusic
pathologisi, on 25 Seprember 1996

49. Deairh certificare for

3/3-13-3176/2008 of 4 April 2008:
30. Death certificate for
31. Doctor’s certificate of death for

0: 03/3-13-3459/2008 of 11 April 2008:
issued by docror _
Jorensic puthologist on 8 February 2002;

52. Record of exhumation and wuopsy of mortal remains of —
I o/ (e Higher Court in Sarajevo No:Kri-35/96 dated 3 My 1996:

33. Lewter from the Federation Commission on Missing Persons No: 01-41-324/2008 of
17 April 2008:

34. Certificate issued by the Federation Conmmnission on Missing Persons for —
No: 06/5-106-F/2008 of 17 April 2008:

33. Lener from the Federation Commission on Missing Persons No: 01-41-323/2008 of
17 April 2008:

56. Ceriificate issued by the Federation Commission on Missing Persons for || D
B No: 01-41-328/2008 of 17 April 2008:

57. Cerriircate issued by the Federation Commission on Missing Persons for I}

No: 01-41-327/2008 of 17 April 2008:

58. Certificate issued by the Federation Commission on Missing Persons for [}

*M}: 01-41-326/2008 of 17 April 2008:

J9. Certificate issued by the Federation Commission on Missing Persons for_

o 6/-41-325/2008 of 17 April 2008:

60. Certificate issued by the Imernational Comminee of the Red Cross for_
No: BAZ243611 of 17 February 1995:

6!. Haspital discharge leter for _i.s‘.\'ucd by the Clinic Cenire of the

University of Sarajevao. No.: 986/03 of 21 November 2003

62. Hospital discharge lenier for issued by the Clinic Centre of the

Universine of Sarajeve, No: 986/03 of 21 November 2003

63. Psycholagical report and opinion for dated 8 Junwary 2005,

provided by graduated psychologist

64. Quipatiet medical examination o isswed by the Clinic Centre of

the University of Surajevo No: 5388/07 of 7 Mav 2007:

63, Ouipatient medical examination of h issued by the Clinic Cenire of
thé.University of Sarajevo No: 5061706 of 25 Aprif 2006;

."'_l"’f.
i
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66. Official letier of the RS Minisiry of Soldiers and Disabled Veterans — Depariment on
the Pratection of Soldiers. Disabled Veierans and Civilian War Victims - Military
Records of the Pariicipans of the Defence-Homeland War No: 16-03/5-02-36-2789/08
dated 18 April 2008;

67. Certificate taken from " VOB-8- VP 7066 Blatuj for Rade Veselinovié:

68. Certificare concerning Rade Veselinovié 's criminal record No: 13-1-9/02-235-28-
14708 of 9 April 2008:

69. Record on deprivation of libertv of suspect Rade Veselinovic. Siate Investigation aml
Proseciion Agency No: 17-04/2-04-2-19/07 of 29 November 2007 :
70. Record on handing over the person deprived of libertv 10 the competent prosecutor.
State Investigation and Protection Agency No: 17-04/2-04-2-19/07 of 29 November 2007:

L~
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Results of investigation: ' Ceve

Having conducted an investigation against the suspect Rade Veselinovic, the Prosecutor’s
OfTice has collected sufficient evidence which reasonably sugpest that the suspect Rade
Veselinovi¢ committed the criminal offences described in the Indiciment. h follows from
the offences described and evidence collected under the investigation that there is
grounded suspicion that the suspect committed the criminal offence of Crimes against
Humanity in violation of Article 172 (1) of the CC of BiH, as read with Article 180 (1) of
the CC of BiH.

The Prosccutor’s Office notes that the collected evidence reaosonably suggest that the
suspecl participated in a widespread and sysiematic attack of the Republika Srpska Army
and paramilitary formations dirccted against non-Serbian population of the city - of
Sarajevo and arca of l1ad2ié¢i Municipality, whereby he committed the criminal offences
he is charged with. The evidence in support of the allegations that there was a widespread,
and systcmatic autack targeted against the Sarajevo arca and Flad2i¢i Municipality is.as.
follows: first-instance Judgement issued by the ICTY in the case of Stanislav Gali¢ (Ca)sc
No: IT-98-29-T) daied 5 December 2003 and second-instance Judgmcm in the samc casc
(No: IT98-29-A) dated 30 December 2006. The ICTY concluded in paragraph 595 of the
first-instance Judgement against Stanislav Galié (page 245) that there had been an anned
confict as of carly Aprit 1992 beiween Bosnia and Herzegovina and its armed forces on
onc side and the Republika Srpska and its srmed forces on the other side. It was further
found in paragraph 598 of thc first-instance Judgment issucd by the ICTY against
Swanislav Gali¢ that “... there was an attack, that the attack was directed ugainst any
civitian population, and that the attuck was widesprend or systematic. The Trial
Chamber also finds that the crimes commitied in Sarajevo during the Indictment
Period formed part of an antack directed against the civilian population and this would
frave had been Kknown to all who were positioned in and around Sarajevo at that time."
The mentioned Judgements state 8s established the facts that there was a widespread and
systematic attack of the RSA on the municipalities belonging to Sarajevo. It is siated in
the mentioned Judgements and it is common knowledge thar HadZi¢i Municipality
belonged 10 the city of Sarajevo. It follows from these Judgements that there was a
sysiematic and widespread anack targeted against civilian non-Serbian population in the

F
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~‘mres of Sarajevo. These established focts entirely prove the general element of the body of
- thie referenced criminal offence the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ is charged with. Moreover,
it can be undoubiedly concluded from the siatements given by the witnesses heard during
the investigation that the area of Hadzié¢i Municipality and surrounding villages were also
larget of the anack carried oul by the RSA against the civilian non-Serbian ulation.
rimarily, the siatements gi .

and other witnesses heard during the
investigation. All the witnesses were consistent in their statements that members of the
RSA Military Police and paramititary formations had auacked the town of HadZiéi and
surrounding villages, primarily USivak (Musiéi a1 present), BinjeZzevo, Kudice and other
places inhabited by non-Serbian population. All the witnesses were in agreement that the
preparation for the attack had sianed concurrently with the conflict which had broken out
in the area of Sarnjevo cily and that HadZi¢i Municipality had been auacked in the same
manner. Given the number of surrounding villages and their distribution and 1aking into
account the above stated facts established in the ICTY Judgment rendered against
Stanislav Gali¢, it can be reasonably concluded that there was a widespread auack of ihe
RSA forces against civilian population. The witnesses also confirmed that citizens of
non-Serbian ethnicity were being continually arrested as part of the plan and that they
heard soldiers calling over a megaphone the non-Serbian population 10 surrender. All
this. 1ogether with the fact that detention centres were established, first of all in the
Culwural-Sports Centre in Had2iéi, clearly suggest that unlawful arrests and other actions
were carried out as pan of a previously devised plan, which additionally confirms that
there was a widespread and systematic auack. It funher follows from the statements
given by the interviewed witnesses and from other evidence contained in the Indiciment
that multiple offences were perpetrated that constitute the body of the referenced criminal
offence in violation of Article 172 (1) of the CC of BiH, thus corroborating the existence
of a widespread and sysiematic auack. The foregoing clearly implies that the general
requirement of the body of the referenced criminal offence the suspect is charged with
has been satisfied.

The Prosccutor’s Office of BiH believes thot the suspeet Rade Veselinovié knew of the
nltack and that he acted as a member of the RSA during the attack. According to the
.suucmcnts given by all intervicwed witnesses who knew the suspeet, at the time specified
i the Indictment, the suspect together with other KSA members, continually pamclpatcd
in the unlawfui arrests, escons of civilians 10 detention centres nnd in the commission of
other ofTences described in the Indiciment, so that it can be clearly concluded that he was
aware of the attack and that he wilfully panicipated in it. In view of everything
mentioned, the Prosecutor’s Office submits that there is grounded suspicion that there
was a widespread and systematic attack of the RSA directed against civilion non-Serbian
population of Had2i¢i Municipality and that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ knew of the
anack, thar he took part in it, primarily by persecution, as an element of the criminal
offence in violation of Article 172 (1) of the CC of BiH.

-
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The prescnied facts are also supporied by the conclusions rcached by the ICTY first
instance Judgement in the case of Momtilo Krgjidnik No: {T-00-39-T dawed 27
September 2006, its paragraphs 541-550 and 707-713.

The Prosecutor’s Office further argues that in addition to the existence of a widespread
and systematic anack, its targeting against cenain civilian populution and knowledge of
the suspect that he participated in it, there is another requirement that has 10 be satisfied -
that within the artack, the suspect perpetrated any of the offences in violation of Amclc
172 (1) a) through k) of the CC of BiH. To that end, the Prosecution believes thai at ;!;e'
time relevant to the Indictment, the suspect Rade Veselinovié ook part in the persecuuon'
and wilfully deprived people of their fundamental rights only on the ground of their
belonging 10 a group or community, thereby violating intemational law. It cleurly follows
from the evidence contained in the Indiciment, but primarily from the staiements given
by the heard witnesses, that there is grounded suspicion that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢
panicipated in the persecution and that the victims thereof were civilians of non-Serbian
ethnicity in the arca of Had2iéi Municipality. The suspect Rade Veselinovi¢, slone and
together with other members of the RSA, also underiook a sequence of actions that were
aimed at depriving civilians of non-Serbian ethnicity in the area of Had2iéi Municipality
ol their fundamental rights. In so doing, he discriminoted them on ethnic and religious
grounds precisely because they belonged to the group of civilians of non-Serbian
ethnicity that happened to be in ihe area controlled by the RSA. The Prosecutor’s OtTice
thereflore submits that it has been confirmed thal there is grounded suspicion that the
suspect participated in the persecution of civilians of non-Serbian ethnicity.

In respect of Count | of the Indicimen, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH submits that lhcrq
is grounded suspicion that the suspect took pant in the unlowful arrests and escomngiof
civilians of non-Serbian ethnicity to the detention cenire in the Cullural-Sports Centre in
Hod2i¢i. Grounded suspicion associated with this Count of the Indictment primarily
follows from the statements given by:

and other witnesses heard dunng the investigation. A
mentioned witnesses were consistent in confirming that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢
pariicipated in the criminal offences described in Coumt | of the Indiciment. The
statements given by the heard switnesses clearly point towards the conclusion that the
suspeet 100k part in the unlawful arresis and twaking away of civilians from Had2i¢i
Municipality 1o detention centees. where they were ill-treated and abused in the manncr
as explaincd in Count | of the Indictment.

With reference 10 Count 2 of the Indictment. the collected cvidence clearly shows that the
suspect Rade Vesclinovié participated in the attack against civilian ulation of the
village of Musiéi, Had2iéi Municipality, whereby civilians *:’fﬁd
i were kitled, which constitutes a violation of the provisions of Intematiofial
Humanitarian Law and Anicle 3 of the Geneva Convention Relative to the Protectionrof

Civilian Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949. Grounded suspicion that the
offcnees were commiitied is corroborated by the statements given by

" A1 the mentioned
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witnesses confirmed that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ had participated in the attack on
Musiéi a1 1the time and in the manner as described in Count 2 of the Indictment, which
resulted in the death of the three mentioned individuals. It follows from the sialement
- given by witness [ thot members of the RSA, including Rade Veselinovic,
kilted the mentioned three civilians. This witness provided a dewiled account of the
atiack and the consequences thereol and the statement given by this wilness was olso
- coiroborated by stalements given by other witnesses who had recognised the suspect in
Musidi on the relevant day. All the witnesses vividly portrayed the suspeci as a person
with distinctive characteristics, which unfailingly suggests that the suspect himsell took
pant in the attack on Musi¢i. The charges under Count 2 of the Indiciment are also

substaniiated by documentary evidence, primarily by written records on the exhumation
ang identification of civiliens (NN
Prosecutor’s OfTice of BiH, therefore, believes that there is grounded suspicion that the
suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ commilled the offences he is charged with in Count 2 of the

Indictment.

With regard 10 Count 3 of the Indictment. the Prosecutor's Office of BiH submits that
grounded suspicion primarily fotlows from the statement given by witness
a.k.0. Pepo, who is at the same time a victim of the offence the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢
is charged with under Count 3 of the Indiciment. This witness explained how he was
wounded by the suspect, providing a detwiled description of how he was treated by the
 suspect and how he was wounded by the suspect. There is no doubt that this witness is a
. victim of the relevant offence, given that he was confidem when he recognised the

: ‘sf(ispeu Rade Veselinovié, whom he had known from before the war. The siatement given
by this witness is also substantiated by the statements given by*
h who testified 10 have seen that the suspect had wounded al the

time and in the manner described in Count 3 of the Indiciment.

The Prosecutor’s Office of BiH argues that there is sufficient evidence in suppon of
grounded suspicion that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ committed the offences explained
in Count 4 of the Indictment. Grounded suspicion mainly arises from the statemeni given
by witness [N ho \wos actually subjected 1o ill-treatment and physical
abuse. This witness was confident about the identity of the suspect and recognised him as
the person who had ill-trcated and abused him and he also confirmed in his statcment
that. in addition to him, the suspect Rade Vesclinovié also ili-trcated a person whose last
name was Il This witness too knew the suspect from before the war and it follows
also from his statement that it was the intention of the suspect to act in a discriminatory
manner and that the ofTences were perpetrated specifically against the population of non-
Serbian ethnicity. The statement given by this witness is clear and unequivocal and it
"éiﬁirely suggests the existence of grounded suspicion that the suspect Rade Veselinovié
doimmitted the offences he is charged with under Count 4 of the Indictment.

As regards Count 5 of the Indictment. the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH points 1o the
sintements given by witnesses It follows from
the statement given by witness hat the suspect Rade Veselinovié amrived in
Donji Hod2iéi at the relevant time together with unidentified RSA members and that they
were calling out INNNJEEEEENNEN vith he intention of stopping her, however she could

L,
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not hicar them because she was deaf so they killed her using their fire arms., Witness I
B recopnised Rade Veselinovié os an individual who, together with other RSA
members, participated in the mentioned actions at the relevant time. This statement Was
substantiated by the statement given by [N o indiregiy
confirmed the afore-stated allegations. In support of the existence of grounded suspicion
thut the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ panicipated in the killing of [N v
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH also provides the documeniary evidence that confirms how

was Killed. These pieces of evidence and their correlation with the
statements given by the two earlier mentioned witnesses may be understood so as 10 quite
reliably establish grounded suspicion that the suspect committed the offences he is
charged with under Count 5 of the [ndictment.

In relution 10 Count 6 of the Indictment, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH wishes 1o point
out that I = s heard as a witness in the course.of
investigation. This witness provided a detailed and ctear account of the inctdent when. his
futher had forcibly been taken away. The witness remembered the precise date when the
incident that he would never forget, had happened, when his father had been 1aken away.
The witness recognised and idemified Rade Veselinovi¢ as the person who, together with
other RSA Military Police meinbers, came to his Mat on the relevant day, forced his father,
out of his flat and took him away in an unknown direction. Grounded suspicion that 1he
suspect perpetrated the offences he is charged with under Count 6 of the Indictment is
substantiaied by documentary evidence - centificate proving that s <iil tisied
as missing.

With regard 10 Count 7 ol the Indicument, the Prosecutor’s OfTice submits that the witness
siotement given by_ provided a detailed account of how she had been ill-
treated by the suspect Rade Veselinovié. The wiiness siated that she had known the
suspect [rom before the war and her statement left no doubt in any of its elements. This
statement was additionally supponed by the statement given by witness

who enlirely conlirmed what hhnd said. The Prosecuior's Oflice believes
that these pieces of evidence establish grounded suspicion that the suspect Rade
Veselinovi¢ committed the offences he is charged swith under Count 7 of the Indictment.

In view of the furegoing, the P'rusecutor’s Office of BiH argues thut there is
sufficient evidence that substantinte grounded suspicion that the suspect Rude
Vesclinovi¢ committed the offences he is charged with in the Indictment and moves
the Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Court of BiH to confirm the ladictment. .

Documentary evidence in support of the charges of the Indictment:

1. Record of the Prosecutor's Office of BiH No: KT-RZ-17/05 of 11 December 2007 on
statement of wimess

2. Record of the Siate Investigation and Protection Agency No:14-04/2/05 of 22
December 2003 on statement of witness

3. Record of the Prosecutor’s Office of Bill No: KT-RZ-17/05 of 19 December 2007 on

statenient of wimnesy _ .

ety
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4. Record of the Prosccutor's Qffice of 8iH No: KT-RZ-17/05 of 9 January 2008 on

siatement of wimness | NGNGB

3. Record of the State Investigation and Protection Agency No:

November 2005 on statement of winess |G

6. Record of the State Investigation and Protection Agency No:
November 2005 on statement of witness d
7. Recard of the Staie Investigation and Protection Agency No:

November 2005 on statement of witness || EEGIB

8. Record of the State Investigation and Protection Agency

November 2005 on statemen of wirness R

9. Record of the Staie Investigation and Protection Agency No:
November 2005 on statement of witness

10. Record of the State Investigation und Proteciion Agency No:

November 2005 on statemen of witess

11. Record of the State Investigaiion and Proteciion Agency No:

November 2005 on siatement of witness

12. Record of the State [nvestigation und Protection Agency No:

November 2005 on statemens of witness

13. Record of the Staie Investigation and Protection Agency No:

November 2005 on statement of witness RN

4. Record of the State Investigation and Proiection Agency No:
Novenber 2003 on statemen of winness (N
13. Record of the State Investigation und Protection Agency No:

Novemnber 2005 on statement of witness

No:

14-0472.28/05 of 18
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provided by gradnated psychologist
64. Owipatient medical examination of issued by the Clinic Centre of

the Universirv of Sarajevo No: 5588/07 of 7 My 2007
63. Quipaticnt medical examination of
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iﬁ/&? of 9 April 2008:

v
P
Motion to remand the suspect Rade Veselinovic in custody

issued by the Clinic Cenire of

Pursunnt to Article 227 (3) of the CPC of BiH, as read with Anticle 137 of the CPC of
_BiH, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH hereby moves the ‘Preliminary Hearing Judge of the
Count of BiH to confirm the Indictment, having found that there is grounded suspicion
that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ committed the criminal offence he is charged with and
10 render a decision 10 remand the suspect Rade Veselinovié in custody on the grounds of
Anicle 132 (1), a). b) and d) of the CPC of BiH.

The Prosecutor’s Office of BiH makes reference to the earlier Decisions issued by the
Coun of BiH, whereby the cusiody measure was imposed and exiended due o the
existence of grounded suspicion that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ had committed the
criminal offence he is charged with, thereby satisfying the general requirement 1o impose

.
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and extend the application of custedy measure. In addition, the evidence enclosed herein
will prove to the Preliminary Hearing Judge of the Coun of BiH the existence of
grounded suspicion.

The Prosecutor’s Office submits that particular grounds set forth in Anticle 132 (1), a), b)
and d) of the CPC of BiH still apply to justify rcmand of the suspect in custody.

As for the particular grounds foreseen in Article 132 (1), a), the Prosecutor’s Office of
BiH believes that there are reusons that suggest a risk of Might unless the suspect be
placed in custody. o

g,
The Prosecutor’s Office panicularly siresses the facts contained in the Official Note l{_\?g:
17-04/2.04-2-475/07 HK drafied by the SIPA War Crimes Investigation Centre on 9
November 2007 that the suspect Rade Veselinovi¢ inended to teave the territory of
Bosnis und Herzegovina and find o refuge at his son’s place in Catak, Republic of Serbia.
Al 4 hearing held to decide upon the Motion to place the suspect in custody fited by the
Prosecutor’s OfTice of BiH, the Defence refuied this panicular fact by stating thai the son
of the suspect did not live in Cacak, but in $abac, also in the Republic of Serbia. The
Prosecuior’s OfTice submits that this does not significantly change the situation, given
thar there is no doubt that the suspeci’s son lives in Serbia and by admitting the (ac, the
Defence additionally supporied the allegations of the Prosecutor's OfTice of BiH.
Moreover, it is common knowledge that the neighbouring countries, including the
Republic of Serbia, do not easily extradite suspected war criminals. We also wish 10 note
that should the suspect Rade Veselinovié cross the border, he would become unavailable
to the prosecution authorities, thereby preveniing the further conduct of the proceedings.
It clearly arises from the foregoing, panicularly from the facis presented in the Oflicial
Note No: 17-04/2-04-2-475/07 HK dated 9 November 2007 and from other Official
Notes, that the suspect was aware of the investigaiion conducted againsi him for, this
criminal ofTence and 1that he even threatened 1o use weepons should an attempt be made
to deprive him of liberty. It can, therefore, be concluded that the suspect was in hiding,
that there are realistic facts which suggest a risk of flight in the absence of custody
measure. [Furthermore, according 10 the lener of the Federation Mol - Police
Administration, dated 17 November 2005 and according to an anonymous official note,
the suspect clearly voiced his intention to offer resistance to those who come 10 deprive
him of liberty. Even more so, once the Indictment be confirmed by the Preliminary
FHearing Judge of the Count of BiH and provided to the suspect and his Defence, the
suspeet will become much more aware of the gravity of the offences he is charged with
and the cvidence thereof, than he was during the investigation. That would additionally
motivaic him 10 cross the border and make himscll unavailable to the prosccution
authoritics.

Given everything stated above, the Prosccutor’s Office of Bill belicves that it is justified
to remand the suspeet in custody on the grounds of Article 132 (1) a) of the CPC of Bild.

S

With regard 10 the grounds for custody set forth in Anicte 132 (1) b), the Prosccution
. submits that there is a threat that the suspect, if not in custody, could obstruct ‘the

" proceedings by influencing the witnesses and accomplices. To that end, the Prosecutor’s
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Office reiterates that grounded suspicion follows predominantly from the siatements
given by witnesses, mainly direct victims of the criminal ofTence the suspect is charged
with. Given that the suspect is very much aware of their identity, he could easily exert
influence on them. The investigation also showed that the witnesses to testify in this case
Teared problems they could encounter should they testify. The Prosecutor’s Office of BiH
refers the Count to the Official Note No: 17-04/2-04-2-390/07 HK drafied by the Sine
Investigation and Protection Agency - War Crimes Investigation Centre on 10 Septentber
2007 and the OfTicial Note No: 17-04/2-04-2-391/07 HK drafted by ithe State
Investigation and Proteciion Agency - War Crimes Investigation Cenire dated 13
September 2007. The Prosecutor’s Office of BiH heard a number of witnesses during the
investigation and their statements are atiached herein. It has to be noted, however, that the
Court bases ils decision upon the evidence presented in the main trial, so thai the
witnesses have 1o be relieved of anxiety and fear when they come 1o testify in the main
trial. This would be considerably hindered should the suspect be released, since having
been provided with the staiements obtained in the investigation, he would find cut about
the identity of witnesses and their addresses and could easily influence the wilnesses so
as 1o change their statements.

All these facts, coupled with anxiety and fear the witnesses, their families and Bosniaks
from Had2iéi experience, which are particularly noticeable when thc} meet the suspect
Radc Veselinovié, clearly suggest that the remand of the suspect in pre-trisl custody is
Jusnﬁed on the grounds stipulated in Anticle 132 (1) b).

The Prosecutor’s QOffice further submits that the remand of the suspect in pre-trial custody
is indispensible also on the grounds of Anticle 132 (1) d), since the suspect is indicted for
the criminal offence punishable by a sentence of imprisonment of ten (10) years or a long
term imprisonment, Bearing in mind the gravity of the commirtted criminal offence and
the consequences thereof, particularly that civilians in Had2i¢i were systematically
persecuted. killed and abused and in view of the serious consequences the victims and
their families still experience, it can be concluded that the extension of custody is
required for the reasons of public safety. According to the attached documentation
collected by the State Investigation and Protection Agency in their cffonts to locale the
suspect, the suspect was prepared even to use weapons when being deprived of liberty
and whencver he was in contact with citizens of Bosniak ethnicity from Had2iéi, he
threaicned them, so that it can be concluded that should the suspect siay free, he would
posc a threat to public safety. The Prosecution particularly highlights the fact that the
anachcd Official Notes drafted by the State Investigation and Protection Agency clearly
‘$how that the suspect already threatened Bosniok citizens he had contacts with. In
addition, the gravity of the commined criminal offences has not been mitigated
whutsoever with the passage of time, quite the opposite, in contacts with the victims of
the criminat offences and with cilizens of non-Serbian ethnicity from the Had2iéi area,
the suspect still shows his intention to persevere in his discriminatory attitude towards the
viclims. He threatened the victims in direct contacts, even by telling them “we should
have killed you all”. Therefore, the commission of the crimina) offence and the serious,
long-fasting and permanent consequences the Bosniak population of Had2i¢i suffers and
current behaviour of the suspect, who still threatens and cruelly treats them, imply thai
public security is jeopardised and that il should be protected by imposing cusiody
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mcasure upon him pursuant 10 Anicle 132 (1). d) of the CPC of Bill. In vicw of
evervthing stated above, it can be clearly concluded that. if released, the suspect would
pose o threat 10 public safety.

Bused un the foregoing, the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH moves the Preliminary Heusring
Judge of the Count of BiH to confirm 1he Indictment and render a decision to remand the
suspect in pre-triel custody pursuant to Article 132 (1), a), b) and d) of the CPC of BiH._ .

The Prosccutor’s Office, therefore, moves the Preliminary Hearing Judge of the
Court of BiH to confirm the Indictment.

ACTING CHIEF PROSECUTOR
OF THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE OF BIH
Milorad Barafin

! hereby confirm  that this documemt is a srwe iranslation  pf the original wrinen in
Busnian/Croatiun/Serbian.
Sarajevo.

Certified Cunrs Interpreter for the English Langiage
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